

| |
|---------------|
| Serial No. 81 |
| Suppl. List |

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) No. 2142/2025

Abdul Qayoom Sheikh

..... Appellant/petitioner(s)

Through: -

Mr. M. A. Beigh, Advocate

V/S

UT of J&K and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: -

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

(ORDER)

02.09.2025

01. By this petition, petitioner has challenged the order dated 09.07.2025, issued by respondent No. 2, whereby re-designation of the petitioner as Building/Sanitation Assistant in the pay scale of Rs. 775-1025 and in the pay scale of Rs. 5700-10100 have been rescinded ab-initio and respondent No. 2 has also sought recovery of the benefits of Insitu promotion granted in favour of the petitioner.
02. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the impugned order dated 09.07.2025, has been passed after superannuation of the petitioner on 30.04.2025.
03. Notice to the respondents returnable by or before the next date of hearing. Requisites within one week.
04. List on 15.10.2025.
05. In the meantime, subject to objections of other side and till next date of hearing before the Bench, the impugned order dated 09.07.2025, shall remain stayed.
06. Alteration, modification, vacation on motion.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR

02.09.2025

"Mohammad Yasin Dar"